RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

Waste Tire Facility Permitting and Storage Regulations

Comments received are listed in this document.  Comments are identified as follows:

a. By 45, PH, or 30 according to when the commenter submitted the comment; during the 45-day comment period, public hearing, or 30-day comment period.

b. By letter (A, B, C, etc.) for each commenter, and 

c. By number (1, 2, 3, etc.) for each successive comment.

Example: Comment 45.B.3 is the third comment submitted by commenter B during the 45-day comment period.

45-DAY COMMENT PERIOD

JULY 12, 2002 – AUGUST 26, 2002

1. One commenter stated that section 17355(a) should retain the language “methods subject to EA approval and board approval” since jurisdiction over a solid waste facility is primarily subject to EA (Enforcement Agency) approval.  The proposed changes delete the words “EA approval.” This subsection deals with tire volume reduction prior to disposal in section 17355(a). (45.A.2)

Response:

Staff is proposing changes to the text to address this comment.  Section 17355(a) is revised to read:

(a) After January 1, 1993, wWaste tires may not be landfilled in a solid waste disposal facility which is permitted pursuant to Chapter 3 of Part 4 of the Public Resources Code, commencing with section 44001, unless they are permanently reduced in volume prior to disposal by shredding, or other methods subject to the EA approval and Board approval.   

The strikeout has been removed from the words “EA approval and.”

2. One commenter stated that the second sentence in the third paragraph of section 17225.717, dealing with the definition of collection, “is somewhat unclear in that it would appear that every container would be on the same site as the point of origin during loading and, therefore, all waste tires would only need to be manifested from the point of origin to an authorized end use without involving the container.” (45.B.1)

Response: 

Staff is proposing changes to the text to address this comment.  To eliminate any confusion, Paragraph (3) is being revised to refer to the manifesting requirements in Article 8.5.  Section 17225.717(3) is amended to read:

(3) All waste tire deliveries shall be manifested in accordance with Article 8.5 of this chapter. from the generator to the container and from the container to an authorized end use.  In the event that the point of origin and the container are on the same site then the waste tires need only be manifested from the point of origin to an authorized end use.  (Note: this strikeout will not be shown in the proposed regulations, because this was new text.  Strikeout is only used for existing text being deleted.)

3. Another commenter stated that even though the definition of “collection” states that the requirements of chapter 6 shall not apply, this is not the case because these operations would be subject to waste tire hauler and manifesting requirements under Article 8.5 of Chapter 6. (45.A.1)

Response: 



Staff is proposing changes to the text to address this comment.  

“The requirements of Article 5.5 of this Chapter and Chapter 6, with the exception of Article 8.5, shall not apply to “collection” as long as the following conditions are met:”

4. With regard to the definition of used tire dealer in Section 17225.820, one commenter asked: (a) if there are any limitations on the number of and the length of time the used tires can be stored on the used tire dealer’s premises, similar to the storage limitations imposed upon tire dealers and auto dismantlers pursuant to PRC section 42808(c), and is there a minimum number of used tires that a dealer must be storing before he “becomes” a used tire dealer; and (b) can a definition for “tire dealer” also be included in 14 CCR? (45.B.2)

Response:

(a). There is no change necessary based on this comment.  The definition of “Used Tire Dealer” in Section 17225.820 is not based on the number of used tires being stored.  Apart from this definition, the statute does not authorize the Board to regulate facilities storing less than 500 tires.   

 (b). There is no change necessary based on this comment.  A search of the regulations reveals that the only place “tire dealer” is used is in the definition of Minor Waste Tire Facility (Section 18422(g)).  This section is proposed to be deleted from the regulations.  Therefore, there is no need to define “tire dealer” if the term is not used in the regulations. 

5.  One comment addressing section 17350, which deals with tire storage and disposal standards, states “although the proposed and current regulations only apply to facilities storing 500 or more waste tires, sites storing 499 or fewer waste tires may still pose a health and safety or environmental threat.  Does the board intend to address these sites or to issue guidance on how to cope with these situations?” (45.B.3)

Response:

There is no change necessary based on this comment.  This response is limited to the proposed changes to the regulations.  The minimum quantity of 500 waste tires is specified in PRC section 42808(c).  Therefore, these regulations cannot regulate waste tire facilities storing less than 500 waste tires.

6. With regard to section 17354 dealing with storage of waste tires outdoors, one commenter asked, “what is the definition of “stacks and racks” of waste tires?”  How would the contiguous area of stacks and racks of tires be calculated if the stacks and racks are not in physical contact with each other? (45.B.4)

Response:

There is no change necessary based on this comment.  Many tire dealers either stack tires like stacking building blocks or place the tires in racks that are designed to hold the tires in horizontal rows on edge for example.  “Racks and stacks” were added to this section, because they can pose a fire threat similar to piles of tires.  The racks and stacks do not have to be in physical contact with each other in order to occupy a storage area of 5,000 square feet.  For example, two racks that have a space between them are contiguous unless the space between them conforms to the distances in Table 1 in Section 17354.

7. One commenter indicated that section 18420(a)(6) exempts auto dismantlers from obtaining a waste tire facility permit under specific conditions.  However, there is no specific exemption in 14 CCR for tire dealers, pursuant to PRC section 42808(c).  (45.B.5)

      Response:

Staff is proposing changes to the text to address this comment.  The exemption for both tire dealers and automobile dismantlers is presented in PRC section 42808(c).  Following is the proposed addition to the text (please see the response to Comment No. 8 also):

(7) The facility is a tire dealer who stores waste tires on  the dealer’s premises for less than 90 days if not more than 1,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dealer’s premises.

Both paragraphs (a)(6) and (7) clarify the statutory exemption by stating  “waste tires” and not “used and waste tires” as stated in PRC section 42808(c).  Section 42808(c) is in conflict with section 42807, which states that the definition of  “waste tire” shall not include a used tire and 42806.5 which defines storage conditions for “used tires.”

8. One commenter said that under 18420(b) a business involved in tire treading and automobile dismantling must certify to the board that they qualify for exemption from the requirement to acquire a waste tire facility permit.  (a) Is there an approved process for this certification? Could an LEA implementing the CIWMB’s Waste Tire (missing word) certify this exemption?  (b) Why is this process not required for facilities using waste tires for agricultural purposes or facilities storing less than 500 waste tires? (45.A.3)

Response:
(a) Staff is proposing changes to the text to address this comment.  Staff is proposing to delete certification in response to this comment:

(b) Operators Those persons who satisfy the requirements under subsection (a)(4) or (a)(6), above, shall certify to the board that they qualify for an exemption from the requirement to acquire a waste tire facility permit.  submit an application for exclusion from permit requirements on form CIWMB 500.  Exclusion applications and exclusions are subject to permit application processing procedures and permit requirements contained in Chapter 6 and applicable minimum standards in Chapter 3 of this Title.  (please see the note for strikeout/underline in No. 7, above)
9. One commenter stated that the inclusion of the word “and” in section 18443(a) could lead to duplication of inspections by the board and the EA for the jurisdiction in which the waste tire facility is located. (45.B.8)

Response:

There is no change necessary based on this comment.  In the existing regulations Section 18433(a) states “The Board and/or the Enforcement Agency.”  The phrase “and/or” gives the Board and the Enforcement Agency the option of doing a joint inspection, but does not require that both authorities perform the inspection.  

10. One commenter wanted to be assured that section 17351(d) is still in the regulations even though it is not shown in the proposed changes. Section 17351(d) deals with fire prevention measures. (45.C.1)

Response:

Staff is proposing changes to the text to address this comment.  Portions of sections with no changes were not shown in the proposed regulations.  For any section that has a proposed change staff will include the entire section.

11. One commenter was concerned about the possible threat to the environment by putting tires into the CAM (California Asbestos Mine) facility near Lake Tullock, which is the forebay to Melones Reservoir.  (45.D.1)

            Respones:

There is no change necessary based on this comment.  The monofilling of waste tires is not addressed under the subject regulations.  This comment has been referred to the Permitting and Enforcement Division, which is currently developing waste tire monofilling regulations.

12. One operator asked what impact the proposed regulations will have on a cogeneration facility storing tire derived product in trailers, since there will be very few exclusions allowed. (45.E.1)

Response: 

There is no change necessary based on this comment.  In the past some operators of cogeneration facilities have relied on the trailer exclusion in Section 18420(a)(5), in lieu of acquiring a Waste Tire Facility Permit.  A proposed change to these regulations deletes Section 18420(a)(5).  However, a revision to the statute by SB 876 (statutes of 2000) exempts tire derived product from the definition of “Waste Tire” (PRC section 42805.7 and 42807).  Therefore, a facility storing “tire derived product” should not be impacted by the subject proposed changes.

13. One operator asked if the proposed regulations would impact cement kilns, which have a “cement permit.”  (45.F.1)

Response: 


There is no change necessary based on this comment.  Staff believes that the commenter meant “statutory exemption” and not “cement permit.”  Any cement kiln that complies with the exemption requirements in PRC section 42823.5 is not regulated under Chapter 6 (with the exception of Article 8.5- Waste Tire Hauler and Manifesting Requirements) and would not be affected by the proposed changes to Chapter 6 in the subject rulemaking.  However, exempted cement kilns must still comply with the technical standards in Article 5.5 of Chapter 3 and the definitions in Article 4.1, and may be impacted by the proposed changes to the technical standards.

14. One commenter asked the following questions:

a. 17225.770 states it is deleted, but the text is not lined out.  Is that definition in or not?

b.  17225.735 is lined out and some authority and reference stated, do you have that authority and reference you could e-mail me? (45.G.1)

Response:

a.  There is no change necessary based on this comment.  Section 17225.715, which was the definition for "Tire Equivalents" is now the definition for "Baled Tires."  The definition for "Tire Equivalents" was, therefore, deleted.  Section 17225.770 is the new definition for "Passenger Tire Equivalents." 

 

b.  The Authority and Reference for Section 17225.735 is no longer applicable, because this section has been deleted.  The “Authority and Reference” will be struck out.  The definition of "Waste Tire" is contained in section 42807 of the Public Resources Code.  

15. One commenter questioned whether the proposed changes affect how tires are counted.  (45.G.2)

Response:

Staff is proposing changes to the text to address this comment.  The language in Section 17225.770 (definition of Passenger Tire Equivalent) is not in agreement with Section 18420(c).  Section 17225.770 states:

“Passenger Tire Equivalents’ means the total weight of altered and whole waste tires, in pounds, divided by 20 pounds. “


Whereas, Section 18420(c) states:

“For purposes of determining the applicability of this Chapter 6, altered waste tires shall be counted as passenger tire equivalents (PTE).”

Staff believes that Section 18420(c) has authority over how PTE’s will be implemented under Chapter 6; therefore, Section 17225.770 will be revised to read:

“Passenger Tire Equivalents’ means the total weight of altered waste tires, in pounds, divided by 20 pounds. “

16. One commenter stated that when Article 4 in Chapter 6 was changed to Article 3 that the “4” was not struck out.  (45.B.7)
Response:  Staff is proposing to change the text to respond to this comment.

17. One commenter stated that Section 18420(d) shows the addition of “and 10” which was not underlined. (45.B.6)
Response:  Staff is proposing to change the text to respond to this comment.
HEARING

SEPTEMBER 9, 2002

18.  One commenter supports staff’s revised language in Section 17353, which deals with vector control measures. (PH.A.1)

Response:

There is no change necessary based on this comment.  

30-DAY COMMENT PERIOD

OCTOBER 11, 2002 – NOVEMBER 11, 2002

      No Comments

